

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Montanans for Community Development,
Petitioner

v.

Jeffrey A. Mangan et al., *Respondents*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Anita Y. Milanovich
Courtney Turner Milbank
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jbboppjr@aol.com

September 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below.	ii
Corporate Disclosure.	ii
Table of Authorities.	vii
Petition.	1
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations.	1
Statement of the Case.	1
Reasons to Grant the Petition.	4
I. This Case Presents the Important Question of Whether PAC-Status and Onerous, Entity-Based Burdens May Be Imposed Absent <i>Buckley</i> 's "Major Purpose in State Elections."	6
A. PAC-Status and Resulting Entity-Based Burdens Require <i>Buckley</i> 's "Major Purpose."	6
B. The Decision Below Upholding Montana's Rejection of the Major-Purpose Test Conflicts with Decisions of this Court.	13
C. Circuits Are Split 5-4 on this Issue.	19
II. This Case Presents the Important Question of Whether Nonprecedential Decisions Violate Article III or Undermine Judicial Integrity Requiring this Court to Exercise Its Supervisory Responsibility.	23

A. Circuits Are Split on Whether They Can Constitutionally Choose Precedent.....	24
B. Choosing Precedent Undermines Appellate Review..	26
C. Nonprecedential Decisions Deny Equal Justice Under the Law.....	30
D. Nonprecedential Decisions Undermine Judicial Integrity, Requiring this Court to Exercise Its Supervisory Responsibility..	32
Conclusion.....	33

Appendix Table of Contents

<i>MCD v. Mangan</i> , No. 16-35997, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 13310 (9th Cir. May 22, 2018) (opinion below).....	1a
<i>MCD v. Motl</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Mont. 2016) (summary-judgment opinion).....	9a
<i>MCD v. Motl</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Mont. 2014) (preliminary-injunction opinion).....	56a
<i>MCD v. Mangan</i> , No. 16-35997, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 17959 (9th Cir. June 29, 2018) (order denying en-banc rehearing and publication). .	74a
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	76a
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1, cl. 1.....	76a
52 U.S.C. 30104(c).....	76a
52 U.S.C. 30104(f).....	77a
52 U.S.C. 30104(g).....	82a
52 U.S.C. 30116(a).....	84a
52 U.S.C. 30118(a).....	91a

52 U.S.C. 30118(b)(4)(C).	92a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(16)(a).	92a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(18)(a).	93a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(23)(a).	93a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(25).	93a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(31)(b).	94a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-226(1).	94a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-226(5).	95a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-228.	95a
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-232.	97a
Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.306.	100a
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3.	101a
2014 MCD Ads.	103a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	13
<i>Anastasoff v. U.S.</i> , 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000)	24-25, 31
<i>Anastasoff v. U.S.</i> , 235 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	(i), 3, 7
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).	31
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	29-30
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..	12, 20, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 7, 10, 18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Kling</i> , 474 U.S. 936 (1985).	24, 27
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..	32
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3, 8, 11-12, 18, 21, 22

<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11
<i>Florida. Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001).	20
<i>Florida Right to Life v. Mortham</i> , No. 98-770CIVORL19A, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16694 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	20
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)...	31
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	24, 26, 30
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 18, 28, 29
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	24
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16
<i>Montanans for Community Development v. Mangan</i> , No. 16-35997, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 13310 (9th Cir. May 22, 2018).....	1
<i>Montanans for Community Development v. Mangan</i> , No. 16-35997, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 17959 (9th Cir. June 29, 2018).	1

<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Minor v. Bostwick Labs.</i> , 669 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Montanans for Community Development v. Motl</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Mont. 2014).	1
<i>Montanans for Community Development v. Motl</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Mont. 2016).	1
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12, 20
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19-20
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274,.....	19
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).	24
<i>Tapper v. Hearn</i> , 833 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2016).	30
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	(i), 8, 10
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	32
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).	32
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).	12, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).	31

Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804
(7th Cir. 2014). 9, 17, 19, 20

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)
. 12, 18, 28, 29

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

28 U.S.C. 1254(1). 1

28 U.S.C. 1291. 4

28 U.S.C. 1331. 4

28 U.S.C. 1343(a). 4

52 U.S.C. 30101. 6

52 U.S.C. 30104(c). 3

52 U.S.C. 30104(f). 3

52 U.S.C. 30104(g). 3

52 U.S.C. 30116(a). 8

52 U.S.C. 30118 (b)(4)(C). 8

52 U.S.C. 30118(a). 8

District of Columbia Cir. R. 36(e)(2). 23

Eighth Cir. R. 32.1(A). 23

Eleventh Cir. R. 36-2. 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	30
Federal Cir. R. 32.1(b).....	23
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.....	6
Fifth Cir. R. 47.5.4.	23
First Cir. R. 32.1.0(a).	23
Fourth Cir. R. 32.1.	23
Internal Revenue Code.	6
Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.202(6).....	13
Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.306.....	17
Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.408.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(16)(a).....	2
Mont. Code Ann. 13-1-101(31)(b).	2
Mont. Code Ann. 131-1-101(23)(a).	13
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-201.	14, 15
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-203.	14
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-207(2).	14
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-208(1).	14
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-208(3).	15

Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-210.	14
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-226(5).	15
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-228.	15
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-231(2).	15
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a).	23
Second Cir. R. 32.1.1(a)..	23
Seventh Cir. R. 32.1(b).	23
Sixth Cir. R. 32.1(b).	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).	5, 19, 22, 32
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..	4, 13, 19
Tenth Cir. R. 32.1(A)..	23
Third Cir. I.O.P. R. 5.3.	23
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 1.	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Richard S. Arnold, <i>Essay: Unpublished Opinions: A Comment</i> , 1 J. App. Prac. & Process 219 (1999)	25, 27
--	--------

<i>William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries</i>	25
Federal Election Commission, <i>Instructions for Preparing FEC Form 5</i>	7
Federal Election Commission, <i>Instructions for Preparing FEC Form 9</i>	7
Federal Election Commission, <i>FEC Campaign Guide: Nonconnected Committees</i> (2008).	2
Montana Commissioner of Political Practices, <i>Accounting and Reporting Manual for Political Committees</i>	14-16
Montana Commissioner of Political Practices, <i>Calendars</i> , https://politicalpractices.mt.gov/calendars	2
William J. Miller, Note, <i>Chipping Away at the Dam: Anastasoff v. United States and the Future of Unpublished Opinions in the United States Courts of Appeals and Beyond</i> , 50 Drake L. Rev. 181 (2001)	25-26
